

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

## **CL GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED**

**昌利（控股）有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock code: 8098)**

### **ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

#### **CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)**

**GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a high investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.**

**Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.**

*This announcement, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of CL Group (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.*

## **HIGHLIGHTS**

- The Group's total revenue and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2023 was approximately HK\$31.7 million (2022: approximately HK\$24.9 million), representing an increase of approximately 27.4% from that of the year ended 31 March 2022.
- The Group's loss before tax for the year ended 31 March 2023 amounted to approximately HK\$5.2 million (2022: approximately HK\$10.0 million).
- The Group's loss attributable to the owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$5.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2023 (2022: approximately HK\$8.0 million).
- Basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 March 2023 were approximately HK0.25 cents (2022: HK0.36 cents) and approximately HK0.25 cents (2022: HK0.36 cents) respectively.
- No dividend for the year ended 31 March 2023 was proposed (2022: Nil).

## FINAL RESULTS

The board of Directors (the “Board”) is pleased to present the consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2023 (the “Financial Year”) together with comparative figures for the year ended 31 March 2022, as follows:

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

*For the year ended 31 March 2023*

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Revenue	4	<b>37,971,113</b>	49,679,533
Net gain (loss) on trading of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)		<b>4,437,813</b>	(1,873,555)
Net (loss) gain on derecognition of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)		<b>(1,013,078)</b>	200,003
Net change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL		<b>(9,677,711)</b>	(23,107,241)
Net other income, gains and losses	5(a)	<b>618,935</b>	138,854
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model, net of reversal	5(b)	<b>(17,577,504)</b>	(14,847,870)
Impairment losses of goodwill		<b>(2,135,378)</b>	—
Administrative expenses		<b>(16,217,755)</b>	(19,438,099)
Finance costs	7	<b>(1,604,330)</b>	(788,237)
Loss before tax	8	<b>(5,197,895)</b>	(10,036,612)
Income tax (expenses) credit	9	<b>(359,443)</b>	2,023,421
Loss for the year attributable to owners		<b>(5,557,338)</b>	(8,013,191)

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <b>HK\$</b>	2022 <b>HK\$</b>
<b>Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of income tax</b>			
<i>Items that are reclassified or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		<b>122,541</b>	—
Fair value change in debt instruments at FVTOCI		<b>(1,217,076)</b>	(13,781,147)
Reclassification adjustment on derecognition of debt instruments at FVTOCI		<b>938,944</b>	(13,253)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss		<u>—</u>	<u>1,100,007</u>
		<u><b>(155,591)</b></u>	<u>(12,694,393)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of the Company for the year</b>		<u><b>(5,712,929)</b></u>	<u>(20,707,584)</u>
<b>Loss per share</b>			
— Basic	<i>11</i>	<u><b>(0.25) cents</b></u>	<u>(0.36) cents</u>
— Diluted	<i>11</i>	<u><b>(0.25) cents</b></u>	<u>(0.36) cents</u>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 March 2023

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Plant and equipment		233,515	320,886
Investment properties		9,157,385	—
Right-of-use assets		3,771,048	5,925,934
Other assets		1,705,000	1,730,000
Loan receivables	13	33,104,974	40,235,140
Rental and utility deposits		649,689	649,689
Financial assets at FVTOCI		285,992	1,711,364
Deferred tax assets		3,717,928	2,741,853
		<u>52,625,531</u>	<u>53,314,866</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade receivables	12	82,477,067	38,541,642
Loan receivables	13	69,426,884	81,457,829
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments		110,679	606,918
Financial assets at FVTPL		16,896,055	20,612,619
Financial assets at FVTOCI		1,260,558	1,100,007
Tax refundable		311,122	1,055,642
Pledged bank deposit		10,000,000	10,000,000
Bank balances and cash — trust accounts		61,600,916	41,424,227
Bank balances and cash — general accounts		6,505,255	29,373,093
		<u>248,588,536</u>	<u>224,171,977</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	14	64,015,324	47,049,429
Other payables and accruals	15	7,896,524	3,330,497
Borrowings	16	29,000,000	20,000,000
Lease liability — due within one year		2,170,438	2,106,370
Income tax payables		—	80,872
		<u>103,082,286</u>	<u>72,567,168</u>
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>145,506,250</u>	<u>151,604,809</u>

	<i>Note</i>	<b>2023</b> <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b><u>198,131,781</u></b>	<u>204,919,675</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liability — due after one year		<b>1,671,042</b>	3,841,480
Deferred tax liabilities		<b><u>1,095,473</u></b>	<u>—</u>
		<b><u>2,766,515</u></b>	<u>3,841,480</u>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b><u><u>195,365,266</u></u></b>	<u><u>201,078,195</u></u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	<i>17</i>	<b>22,000,000</b>	22,000,000
Reserves		<b><u>173,365,266</u></b>	<u>179,078,195</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b><u><u>195,365,266</u></u></b>	<u><u>201,078,195</u></u>

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2023

	Share capital HK\$	Share premium HK\$	Merger reserve HK\$	Share options reserve HK\$	Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve HK\$	Capital reserve HK\$	Exchange reserve HK\$	Retained profits HK\$	Attributable to owners of the Company HK\$
At 1 April 2021	22,000,000	130,931,993	32,500,000	8,275,000	857,160	(112,519)	—	38,334,145	232,785,779
Loss for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(8,013,191)	(8,013,191)
Other comprehensive expense	—	—	—	—	(12,694,393)	—	—	—	(12,694,393)
Total comprehensive expense for the year	—	—	—	—	(12,694,393)	—	—	(8,013,191)	(20,707,584)
Dividend (Note 10)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(11,000,000)	(11,000,000)
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	22,000,000	130,931,993	32,500,000	8,275,000	(11,837,233)	(112,519)	—	19,320,954	201,078,195
Loss for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5,557,338)	(5,557,338)
Other comprehensive expense	—	—	—	—	(278,132)	—	122,541	—	(155,591)
Total comprehensive expense for the year	—	—	—	—	(278,132)	—	122,541	(5,557,338)	(5,712,929)
Lapse of share option	—	—	—	(1,655,000)	—	—	—	1,655,000	—
At 31 March 2023	<u>22,000,000</u>	<u>130,931,993</u>	<u>32,500,000</u>	<u>6,620,000</u>	<u>(12,115,365)</u>	<u>(112,519)</u>	<u>122,541</u>	<u>15,418,616</u>	<u>195,365,266</u>

# NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*For the year ended 31 March 2023*

## 1. GENERAL

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”). The address of the registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands, and its principal place of business is Room 16B, 16/F, Bank of East Asia Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK\$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are the provision of securities, futures and options brokering and trading, loan financing services, placing and underwriting services, securities advisory services and investment holding.

The ultimate holding company of the Group is Zillion Profit Limited, a private company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. Its ultimate controlling party is Ms. Au Suet Ming Clarea (“Ms. Au”).

## 2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

### **New and amended standards adopted by the Group**

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments which are first effective for its annual reporting period commencing 1 April 2022.

Amendments to HKFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework
Amendments to HKAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use
Amendments to HKAS 37	Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018–2020

The adoption of the amendments to standards did not have any material impact on the consolidated financial statements for the current year or any prior years.



## Amended HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following amended HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group's consolidated financial statements, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group's current intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

HKFRS 17 (including the October 2020 and February 2022 Amendments to HKFRS 17)	
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture <sup>2</sup>
Amendment to HKFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and related amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2021) <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of Accounting Policies <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 8	Definition of Accounting Estimates <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 12	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction <sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

<sup>2</sup> Effective date to be determined.

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of the amendments in the future will have significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **Statement of compliance**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. Significant accounting policies adopted by the Group are detailed below.

#### **Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for those stated otherwise, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment, leasing transactions that are accounted for in accordance with HKFRS 16, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in HKAS 2 Inventories or value in use in HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

### **Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities (including structured entities) controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each item of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

#### 4. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group's revenue for the year is as follows:

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
<b>Recognised at a point in time</b>		
Commission and brokerage fees from securities dealing on the Stock Exchange	<b>3,807,725</b>	8,603,730
Placing and underwriting commission	<b>840,994</b>	4,538,864
Commission and brokerage fees from dealing in futures contracts	<b>348,253</b>	496,220
Commission income from securities advisory services	<b>110,000</b>	—
Clearing and settlement fee	<b>1,311,472</b>	2,749,417
Handling service and dividend collection fees	<b>197,859</b>	198,137
<b>Other sources income</b>		
Interest income from		
— margin client	<b>8,204,639</b>	8,086,719
— loan client	<b>22,235,828</b>	20,128,856
— cash client	<b>238,907</b>	350,247
— authorised financial institutions	<b>335,499</b>	68,217
— financial assets at FVTPL	<b>321,750</b>	2,584,436
— financial assets at FVTOCI	<b>11,770</b>	1,867,807
— others	<b>6,417</b>	6,883
	<b><u>37,971,113</u></b>	<b><u>49,679,533</u></b>

*Notes:* Income recognised at “a point in time” and “over time” are revenue arising from HKFRS 15, while interest income are under the scope of HKFRS 9.

## 5. (a) NET OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES

	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Dividend income	127,796	173,139
Net exchange gain (loss)	44,308	(59,640)
Government grants	239,600	—
Rental income	103,671	—
Sundry incomes	103,560	25,355
	<u>618,935</u>	<u>138,854</u>

## (b) IMPAIRMENT LOSSES UNDER EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS MODEL, NET OF REVERSAL

	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Impairment loss on trade receivables under ECL model	(202,431)	(5,092,440)
Impairment loss on loan receivables under ECL model	(33,849,805)	(13,171,400)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI under ECL model	—	(1,100,007)
Recovery of trade receivables	4,900,000	—
Recovery of loan receivables	10,572,065	4,515,977
Recovery of corporate bond	1,002,667	—
	<u>(17,577,504)</u>	<u>(14,847,870)</u>

## 6. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

### *Segment revenues and results*

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments:

	2023					
	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading <i>HK\$</i>	Placing and underwriting <i>HK\$</i>	Loan financing <i>HK\$</i>	Securities advisory service <i>HK\$</i>	Investment holding <i>HK\$</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$</i>
Segment revenues						
— Recognised at a point in time	5,671,262	840,994	—	110,000	—	6,622,256
— Other sources income	8,679,323	—	22,236,292	—	433,242	31,348,857
	<u>14,350,585</u>	<u>840,994</u>	<u>22,236,292</u>	<u>110,000</u>	<u>433,242</u>	<u>37,971,113</u>
Segment results	<u>11,165,010</u>	<u>420,139</u>	<u>(3,448,312)</u>	<u>(72,635)</u>	<u>(7,272,887)</u>	791,315
Net other income, gains and losses						—
Unallocated administrative expenses						(4,384,880)
Finance cost						<u>(1,604,330)</u>
Loss before tax						(5,197,895)
Income tax expenses						<u>(359,443)</u>
Loss for the year						<u>(5,557,338)</u>

2022

	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading <i>HK\$</i>	Placing and underwriting <i>HK\$</i>	Loan financing <i>HK\$</i>	Securities advisory service <i>HK\$</i>	Investment holding <i>HK\$</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$</i>
Segment revenues						
— Recognised at a point in time	12,047,504	4,538,864	—	—	—	16,586,368
— Other sources income	<u>8,343,907</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>20,280,174</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>4,469,084</u>	<u>33,093,165</u>
	<u>20,391,411</u>	<u>4,538,864</u>	<u>20,280,174</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>4,469,084</u>	<u>49,679,533</u>
Segment results	<u>4,063,401</u>	<u>4,103,615</u>	<u>9,521,241</u>	<u>(188,882)</u>	<u>(22,100,233)</u>	(4,600,858)
Net other income, gains and losses						(34,285)
Unallocated administrative expenses						(4,613,232)
Finance cost						<u>(788,237)</u>
Loss before tax						(10,036,612)
Income tax credit						<u>2,023,421</u>
Loss for the year						<u>(8,013,191)</u>

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment transactions during the year (2022: HK\$Nil).

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment results represent the profit earned by each segment without allocation of net other income, gains and losses, unallocated administrative expenses and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment.

## Segment assets and liabilities

	2023					
	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading <i>HK\$</i>	Placing and underwriting <i>HK\$</i>	Loan financing <i>HK\$</i>	Securities advisory service <i>HK\$</i>	Investment holding <i>HK\$</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$</i>
<b>Assets</b>						
Segment assets	145,347,209	—	103,354,596	—	31,802,093	280,503,898
Unallocated assets						<u>20,710,169</u>
Total assets						<u><u>301,214,067</u></u>
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Segment liabilities	64,830,337	—	220,286	—	7,725,447	72,776,070
Unallocated liabilities						<u>33,072,731</u>
Total liabilities						<u><u>105,848,801</u></u>
	2022					
	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading <i>HK\$</i>	Placing and underwriting <i>HK\$</i>	Loan financing <i>HK\$</i>	Securities advisory service <i>HK\$</i>	Investment holding <i>HK\$</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$</i>
<b>Assets</b>						
Segment assets	82,443,614	—	122,210,733	—	26,918,571	231,572,918
Unallocated assets						<u>45,913,925</u>
Total assets						<u><u>277,486,843</u></u>
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Segment liabilities	48,337,788	—	240,287	—	1,560,600	50,138,675
Unallocated liabilities						<u>26,269,973</u>
Total liabilities						<u><u>76,408,648</u></u>



For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- all assets are allocated to reportable segments other than part of other receivables, deposits and prepayments, tax refundable, pledged bank deposit and bank balances and cash-general accounts. Assets used jointly by segments are allocated on the basis of the revenues earned by individual segments; and
- all liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than part of other payables, accruals, borrowings, income tax payables and deferred tax liabilities. Liabilities for which segments are jointly liable are allocated in proportion to segment assets.

### *Other information*

	2023						
	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Investment holding HK\$	Unallocated HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Additions to plant and equipment	23,268	—	—	—	—	—	23,268
Depreciation of plant and equipment	57,479	—	540	—	52,620	—	110,639
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	—	—	—	—	—	2,154,886	2,154,886
Impairment loss on loan receivables under ECL model	—	—	33,849,805	—	—	—	33,849,805
Impairment loss on trade receivables under ECL model	202,431	—	—	—	—	—	202,431
Recovery of trade receivable	(4,900,000)	—	—	—	—	—	(4,900,000)
Recovery of corporate bond	—	—	—	—	(1,002,667)	—	(1,002,667)
Recovery of loan receivables	—	—	(10,572,065)	—	—	—	(10,572,065)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
	2022						
	Securities, futures and options brokering and trading HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Investment holding HK\$	Unallocated HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Additions to plant and equipment	23,345	—	2,700	—	263,100	—	289,145
Depreciation of plant and equipment	151,371	—	270	—	13,155	—	164,796
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	—	—	—	—	—	2,277,412	2,277,412
Impairment loss on loan receivables under ECL model	—	—	13,171,400	—	—	—	13,171,400
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI	—	—	—	—	1,100,007	—	1,100,007
Impairment loss on trade receivables under ECL model	5,092,440	—	—	—	—	—	5,092,440
Recovery of loan receivables	—	—	(4,515,977)	—	—	—	(4,515,977)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

### *Information on major customers*

One major customer of the Group accounted for approximately 10.5% (2022: 9.1%) of the total revenue during the year ended 31 March 2023. The customer has repaid all of the outstanding loan principal and interest after the year ended. No other single customer contributed 10% or more to the Group's revenue for both years.

## **7. FINANCE COSTS**

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Interest on bank borrowings	<b>1,340,316</b>	715,996
Interest on shareholder loan	<b>114,384</b>	—
Interest on lease liabilities	<b>149,630</b>	72,241
	<u><b>1,604,330</b></u>	<u>788,237</u>

## **8. LOSS BEFORE TAX**

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Loss before tax has been arrived at after charging:		
Staff costs (including Directors' emoluments)	<b>5,930,356</b>	6,142,692
Auditor's remuneration	<b>600,000</b>	650,000
Depreciation of plant and equipment	<b>110,639</b>	164,796
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	<b>2,154,886</b>	2,277,412
	<u><b>103,671</b></u>	<u>—</u>
Gross rental income from investment properties	<b>103,671</b>	—
Less: direct operating expenses from investment properties that generated rental income during the year	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u><b>103,671</b></u>	<u>—</u>

## 9. INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CREDIT)

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
— current year	<b>1,333,659</b>	1,966,735
— under-provision in prior year	<b>1,859</b>	19,652
Deferred tax		
— current year	<u><b>(976,075)</b></u>	<u>(4,009,808)</u>
	<u><b>359,443</b></u>	<u>(2,023,421)</u>

Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualifying group entity is calculated at 8.25% (2022: 8.25%) on the first HK\$2,000,000 of the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% (2022: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits above HK\$2,000,000. The profits of other group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5% (2022: 16.5%).

The tax (expenses) credit for the year can be reconciled to the loss before tax per the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Loss before tax	<b>(5,197,895)</b>	(10,036,612)
Tax at the domestic income tax rate of 16.5% (2022: 16.5%)	<b>(857,653)</b>	(1,656,041)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	<b>1,579,190</b>	1,087,985
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	<b>(1,830,458)</b>	(1,280,670)
Tax effect of temporary difference not recognised	<b>6,946</b>	435
Under-provision in prior year	<b>1,857</b>	19,652
Tax effect of tax loss not recognised	<b>1,630,218</b>	218
Tax effect of tax reduction	<b>(12,000)</b>	(30,000)
Tax effect of two-tiered tax rate	<b>(165,000)</b>	(165,000)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions	<u><b>6,343</b></u>	<u>—</u>
Tax expenses (credit) for the year	<u><b>359,443</b></u>	<u>(2,023,421)</u>

At 31 March 2023, the Group had estimated tax losses of HK\$10,220,999 (2022: HK\$340,890) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The deferred tax recognised only included depreciation allowances, unrealised gain on financial assets at FVTPL and fair value change on investment properties.

## 10. DIVIDEND

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
2022 Final dividend paid — HK\$Nil cent per share (2021 Final dividend paid — HK\$0.5 cents per share)	<u>—</u>	<u>11,000,000</u>

No dividend for the year ended 31 March 2023 was paid or proposed during the year ended 31 March 2023, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period (2022: HK\$Nil).

## 11. LOSS PER SHARE

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(5,557,338)</u>	<u>(8,013,191)</u>
Number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share	<b>2,200,000,000</b>	2,200,000,000
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Share options of the Company	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share	<u><b>2,200,000,000</b></u>	<u>2,200,000,000</u>

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the Group's loss attributable to the owners of the Company of HK\$5,557,338 (2022: HK\$8,013,191) and ordinary shares 2,200,000,000 (2022: 2,200,000,000) in issue during the year.

The calculation of diluted loss earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2023 is based on the loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company of HK\$5,557,338 (2022: HK\$8,013,191) and the number of 2,200,000,000 (2022: 2,200,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The computation of diluted earnings per share does not assume the exercise of the Group's outstanding share options as the exercise price of those options is higher than the average market price of the Company's shares for 2023.

## 12. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Trade receivables from the business of dealing in securities:		
— Cash clients	1,537,368	2,139,392
— Margin clients	78,344,201	34,770,306
— Clearing houses and brokers	887,399	—
Trade receivables from the business of dealing in futures contracts:		
— Clearing houses	<u>1,708,099</u>	<u>1,631,944</u>
	<u><b>82,477,067</b></u>	<u><b>38,541,642</b></u>

The settlement terms of trade receivables arising from the business of dealing in securities by cash clients are two days after the trade date and trade receivables arising from the business of dealing in futures contracts is one day after the trade date.

Accounts receivable from cash clients relate to a wide range of customers for whom there was no recent history of default. These receivables are supported by their portfolios of securities. Cash clients are required to place cash deposits as prescribed in the Group's credit policy before execution of any purchase transactions. Based on past experience and current assessment, management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are considered fully recoverable.

Margin clients are required to pledge securities as collateral to the Group in order to obtain credit facilities for securities trading. The amount of credit facilities granted to them is determined by the discounted value of securities accepted by the Group. At 31 March 2023, margin loans due from margin clients were current and repayable on demand except for HK\$Nil (2022: HK\$12,850,594) which are past due but not impaired and they have been settled subsequently.

The aging analysis of trade receivables based on the trade date/invoice date and net of impairment loss, as at the reporting date is as follow:

	<b>2023</b> <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Margin clients balances:		
No due date	<b>78,344,201</b>	21,919,712
Past due but not impaired ( <i>Note</i> )	<u>—</u>	<u>12,850,594</u>
	<b>78,344,201</b>	<b>34,770,306</b>
Cash clients balances:		
No due date (within 2 days)	<b>1,537,368</b>	2,139,392
Past due	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<b>1,537,368</b>	<b>2,139,392</b>
Clearing houses and brokers:		
Not yet due (within 30 days)	<b>2,595,498</b>	1,631,944
Past due	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<b>2,595,498</b>	<b>1,631,944</b>
	<b>82,477,067</b>	<b>38,541,642</b>

*Note:* All of the past due amounts have been settled after year end date.

Provision of impairment loss on trade receivables:

	<b>2023</b> <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Margin client balances (before impairment)	<b>90,668,331</b>	51,792,005
Impairment loss:		
Balance at beginning of the year	<b>17,021,699</b>	11,929,259
Impairment loss under ECL model for the year	<b>202,431</b>	5,092,440
Recovery during the year	<b>(4,900,000)</b>	<u>—</u>
Balance at the end of year	<b>12,324,130</b>	<b>17,021,699</b>
Margin client balances (after impairment)	<b>78,344,201</b>	<b>34,770,306</b>

The aging analysis of trade receivables that are past due but not impaired:

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<b>HK\$</b>	HK\$
Margin clients balances:		
Past due but not impaired		
more than 180 days	<u>—</u>	<u>12,850,594</u>

### **Impairment loss under ECL model**

An analysis of changes in the corresponding ECL allowances is as follows:

	<b>Stage 1</b>	<b>Stage 2</b>	<b>Stage 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
As at 1 April 2021	—	—	11,929,259	11,929,259
Provision for ECL for the year	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>5,092,440</u>	<u>5,092,440</u>
As at 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	—	—	17,021,699	17,021,699
Provision for ECL for the year	—	—	202,431	202,431
Recovery during the year	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(4,900,000)</u>	<u>(4,900,000)</u>
As at 31 March 2023	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>12,324,130</u>	<u>12,324,130</u>

To minimise the Group's exposure to credit risk, the management is responsible for the evaluation of the customers' credit ratings, financial background and repayment abilities. Management has set up credit limit for each individual customer, which is subjected to regular review. Any extension of credit beyond the approved limit has to be approved by relevant level of management on an individual basis according to the amount exceeded. The Group has a policy for reviewing impairment of trade receivables which do not have sufficient collateral and those with default or delinquency in interest or principal payment. The assessment is based on an evaluation of the collectability and aging analysis of the accounts and on management's judgement, including current credit-worthiness, collateral's value and past collection history of each customer.

In determining the recoverability of the trade receivables, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivables from the date when credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The credit risk is considered limited due to the customer base being large and unrelated. The Directors believe that an impairment loss of HK\$202,431 (2022: HK\$5,092,440) was necessary for the year.

### 13. LOAN RECEIVABLES

	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Loan advanced and interest receivables	<u><b>102,531,858</b></u>	<u>121,692,969</u>
Loan advanced and interest receivable (before impairment)	<u><b>155,507,807</b></u>	<u>154,558,261</u>
Impairment loss:		
Balance at beginning of the year	<b>32,865,292</b>	24,209,869
Impairment loss under ECL model for the year	<b>33,849,805</b>	13,171,400
Written-off	<b>(3,167,083)</b>	—
Recovery during the year	<u><b>(10,572,065)</b></u>	<u>(4,515,977)</u>
Balance at the end of year	<u><b>52,975,949</b></u>	<u>32,865,292</u>
Loan advanced and interest receivable (after impairment)	<u><b>102,531,858</b></u>	<u>121,692,969</u>
Analysed as:		
Current	<b>69,426,884</b>	81,457,829
Non-current	<u><b>33,104,974</b></u>	<u>40,235,140</u>
	<u><b>102,531,858</b></u>	<u>121,692,969</u>

As at 31 March 2023, secured loans with an aggregate amount of HK\$95,769,725 (2022: HK\$100,813,299) were secured by marketable securities listed in Hong Kong, unlisted securities in Hong Kong and first legal or second legal charges in respect of properties or land located in Hong Kong. The fair value of the marketable securities listed in Hong Kong at 31 March 2023 held as collateral was HK\$29,759,743 (2022: HK\$15,381,680), and the Directors of the Group considered that the value of other collaterals are sufficient to guarantee the interests of the Group. The remaining balance amounted to HK\$6,762,133 (2022: HK\$20,879,670) was unsecured.



Loan receivables, both current and non-current portions were measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. In accordance with HKFRS 9, these loans receivables will continue to be measured at amortised cost because the criteria of the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest test have been met.

The effective interest rates of the Group's loan receivables are 8%–34% per annum (2022: 8%–30% per annum).

As at 31 March 2023, included in the loan receivables was a balance of HK\$Nil (2022: HK\$26,734,067) which was past due but not impaired. These loan receivables were either secured by sufficient collateral or settled subsequently.

Provision of impairment loss on loan receivables:

	<b>Stage 1</b> <i>HK\$</i>	<b>Stage 2</b> <i>HK\$</i>	<b>Stage 3</b> <i>HK\$</i>	<b>Total</b> <i>HK\$</i>
As at 1 April 2021	111,070	16,351,692	7,747,107	24,209,869
Arising from loan receivables	—	4,067,654	9,103,746	13,171,400
Recovery during the year	—	(4,515,977)	—	(4,515,977)
Transfer to stage 2	(91,470)	91,470	—	—
Transfer to stage 3	(19,600)	—	19,600	—
	<u>111,070</u>	<u>16,351,692</u>	<u>7,747,107</u>	<u>24,209,869</u>
As at 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	—	15,994,839	16,870,453	32,865,292
Arising from loan receivables	165,377	7,473,843	26,210,585	33,849,805
Recovery during the year	—	—	(10,572,065)	(10,572,065)
Written-off	—	—	(3,167,083)	(3,167,083)
Transfer to stage 3	—	(9,254,817)	9,254,817	—
	<u>165,377</u>	<u>14,213,865</u>	<u>38,596,707</u>	<u>52,975,949</u>

The following significant changes in the gross carrying amounts of loan receivables contributed to the increase in the loss allowance during the year:

- Arising from loan receivables of HK\$165,377 in stage 1, HK\$7,473,843 in stage 2 and of HK\$26,210,585 in stage 3, resulting in an increase in loss allowance of HK\$33,849,805. During the year, the Group has recorded recoveries of HK\$10,572,065 from stage 3 loans.

To minimise the Group's exposure to credit risk, the management is responsible for the evaluation of the customers' credit ratings, financial background and repayment abilities. Management has set up credit limit for each individual customer, which is subjected to regular review. Any extension of credit beyond the approved limit has to be approved by relevant level of management on an individual basis according to the amount exceeded. The Group has a policy for reviewing impairment of loan receivables which do not have sufficient collateral and those with default or delinquency in interest or principal payment. The assessment is based on an evaluation of the collectability and aging analysis of the accounts and on management's judgement, including current credit-worthiness, collateral's value and past collection history of each customer.

In determining the recoverability of the loan receivables, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the loans receivables from the date when credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The Directors believe that an impairment loss of HK\$33,849,805 (2022: HK\$13,171,400) was necessary for the year.

#### 14. TRADE PAYABLES

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Trade payables from the business of dealing in securities:		
— Cash clients	<b>16,685,152</b>	18,955,523
— Margin clients	<b>42,708,745</b>	10,463,617
— Clearing houses and brokers	—	13,245,766
Trade payables from the business of dealing in futures contracts:		
— Margin clients	<b>4,621,427</b>	4,384,523
	<b><u>64,015,324</u></b>	<b><u>47,049,429</u></b>

The settlement terms of trade payables arising from the business of dealing in securities are two days after trade date, and trade payables arising from the business of dealing in futures contracts are one day after trade date. No aging analysis is disclosed as in the opinion of the Directors, the aging analysis does not give additional value in view of the short period for payment.

Included in the trade payables to cash clients and margin clients attributable to dealing in securities and futures contracts transaction is an amount of HK\$61,600,916 (2022: HK\$41,424,227) representing these clients' undrawn monies/excess deposits placed with the Group. The balances are repayable on demand.

## 15. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Accrued charges	907,455	1,071,963
Stamp duty, trading levies and trading fee payables	291,843	630,683
Other payables ( <i>Note</i> )	6,697,226	1,627,851
	<u>7,896,524</u>	<u>3,330,497</u>

All accrued expenses and other payables are expected to be settled within one year.

*Note:* The other payables included HK\$1,500,000 (2022: HK\$1,500,000) of refundable earnest money received from independent third parties and HK\$5,068,586 due to an independent third party arising from acquisition of a subsidiary during the year.

## 16. BORROWINGS

	<i>Notes</i>	2023 <i>HK\$</i>	2022 <i>HK\$</i>
Bank borrowings			
— Secured	<i>(a)</i>	14,000,000	20,000,000
— Unsecured	<i>(b)</i>	10,000,000	—
		<u>24,000,000</u>	20,000,000
Shareholder loan	<i>(c)</i>	5,000,000	—
		<u>29,000,000</u>	<u>20,000,000</u>

*Notes:*

- (a) Secured revolving loan of HK\$14,000,000 (2022: HK\$20,000,000) carrying interest at the rate of HIBOR plus 2.5% per annum was drawn under the banking facilities of HK\$20,000,000 (2022: HK\$20,000,000). Pledged bank deposits of HK\$5,000,000 (2022: HK\$5,000,000) represents deposits pledged to banks to secure bank facilities granted to the Group.
- (b) Unsecured revolving loan of HK\$10,000,000 carrying interest at the rate of HIBOR plus 2.75% per annum (2022: HK\$Nil) was drawn under the aggregated banking facilities of HK\$14,500,000 (2022: HK\$14,500,000). The bank loan was guaranteed by the Company for a subsidiary.
- (c) The shareholder loan is charged at 2.50% per annum (the "Contracted interest rate"), unsecured and repayable on demand. Despite the Contracted interest rate being lower than the current market rate, the Directors of the Group consider that the impact of difference between the Contracted interest rate and the current market rate is insignificant for the Group.

The Company provided a corporate guarantee to support these banking facilities to its subsidiaries.

The banking facilities are subject to the fulfilment of covenants. If the Group had breached the covenants, the drawn down facility would become payable on demand.

The effective interest rate on the bank loans is equal to the contracted interest rate.

Bank overdraft carries interest at the rate of 0.75% per annum below the bank's HKD Prime Rate and is secured by a bank deposit of HK\$5,000,000 (2022: HK\$5,000,000).

## 17. SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>Number of Ordinary shares HK\$0.01 each</b>	<i>HK\$</i>
Authorised: At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023	<u>5,000,000,000</u>	<u>50,000,000</u>
Issued and fully paid: At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023	<u>2,200,000,000</u>	<u>22,000,000</u>

## 18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified or restated to conform with the current year's presentation.

## MARKET REVIEW

During the year under review, the global financial market experienced significant volatility and uncertainty. The year was marked by a series of events that had a profound impact on the market, including geopolitical tensions, inflation concerns, and the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. The IPO market in Hong Kong had been quiet during the year. As at 31 March 2023, the Hang Seng Index recorded 20,400 representing approximately 7.8% decrease as compared with 21,996 as at 31 March 2022.

## BUSINESS REVIEW

### Revenue

The Group's total revenue and investment income for the year was approximately HK\$31.7 million, as compared with approximately HK\$24.9 million in 2022, representing an increase by approximately 27.4% or approximately HK\$6.8 million. The breakdown of revenue and investment income by business activities of the Group is set out below:

	Year ended 31 March 2023		Year ended 31 March 2022		Increase/ (decrease)
	HK\$	%	HK\$	%	%
<b>Revenue</b>					
Commission and brokerage fees from securities dealings on the Stock Exchange	3,807,725	10.0	8,603,730	17.3	(55.7)
Placing and underwriting commission	840,994	2.2	4,538,864	9.2	(81.5)
Commission and brokerage fees from dealing in futures contracts	348,253	0.9	496,220	1.0	(29.8)
Commission income from securities advisory services	110,000	0.3	—	—	100.0
Clearing and settlement fee	1,311,472	3.5	2,749,417	5.5	(52.3)
Handling service and dividend collection fees	197,859	0.5	198,137	0.4	(0.1)
Interest income from					
— margin clients	8,204,639	21.6	8,086,719	16.3	1.5
— loan clients	22,235,828	58.6	20,128,856	40.5	10.5
— cash clients	238,907	0.6	350,247	0.7	(31.8)
— authorised financial institutions	335,499	0.9	68,217	0.1	391.8
— financial assets at FVTOCI	11,770	0.0	1,867,807	3.8	(99.4)
— financial assets at FVTPL	321,750	0.8	2,584,436	5.2	(82.8)
— others	6,417	0.0	6,883	0.0	(6.8)
	<u>37,971,113</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>49,679,533</u>	<u>100.0</u>	(23.6)
Net gain (loss) on trading of financial assets at FVTPL	4,437,813	(71.0)	(1,873,555)	7.6	N/A
Net (loss) gain on derecognition of debt instruments at FVTOCI	(1,013,078)	16.2	200,003	(0.8)	N/A
Net change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	(9,677,711)	154.8	(23,107,241)	93.2	N/A
	<u>(6,252,976)</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>(24,780,793)</u>	<u>100.0</u>	N/A
	<u><u>31,718,137</u></u>		<u><u>24,898,740</u></u>		27.4

## **Securities and Futures Brokerage**

Revenue from Securities and Futures Brokerage represent commission and brokerage fee and other fees including interest derived from cash and margin securities or futures accounts and interest from IPO financing.

The commission and brokerage fee from securities dealing decreased by approximately 55.7% from approximately HK\$8.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$3.8 million for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The total value of transactions decreased by approximately 51.3% from approximately HK\$100,149.1 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$48,754.7 million for the year ended 31 March 2023. The total value of transactions for securities dealings carried out by the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 decreased as compared with the corresponding period of 2022. As a result, income relating to clearing and settlement fees and handling services also decreased by approximately 52.3% from approximately HK\$2.7 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$1.3 million for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The commission and brokerage fees from dealing in futures contracts decreased by approximately 30.0% from approximately HK\$0.5 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$0.3 million for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The interest income derived from margin securities accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 was approximately HK\$8.2 million represents an increase of approximately 1.5% from that of the year ended 31 March 2022 amounting approximately HK\$8.1 million.

## **Loan and Financing**

The Group holds Money Lenders Licence to engage in money lending business for providing loan and financing to customers. During the reporting period, CLC Finance Limited, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, provides loan and financing service to customers. The interest income derived from providing loan and finance to customers for the year ended 31 March 2023 was approximately HK\$22.2 million (2022: approximately HK\$20.1 million).

Our money lending business's main target customers are high net worth individuals and corporations. As at 31 March 2023, the total number of borrowers was 24 (2022: 23). The details of our clients are as below:

Types of clients	Number of clients	
	2023	2022
Individuals	15	18
Corporations	9	5
	<u>24</u>	<u>23</u>

Our corporate clients were principally engaged in investment holding and service industry and were located in Hong Kong, the British Virgin Islands and the Cayman Islands.

The loans granted were for a term from 2 months to 156 months. The details of the loan repayment are as below:

	2023	2022
Within 12 months	67.7%	66.9%
Within 13–60 months	15.0%	27.1%
Over 60 months	17.3%	6.0%
	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

The interest rates charged were in the range of 12% to 30% per annum (2022: 12% to 24% per annum). Approximately 90.7% of the loans receivables are secured by marketable securities listed in Hong Kong, unlisted securities in Hong Kong and first legal charge or second legal charges in respect of properties or land located in Hong Kong (2022: approximately 92.6%). The largest borrower represented approximately 25.1% (2022: approximately 17.8%) of our entire loan portfolio and the top 5 borrowers constituted approximately 80.8% (2022: approximately 58.9%) of the loan portfolio. During the year the impairment loss on loan receivables under expected credit loss model amounting approximately HK\$33.9 million (2022: approximately HK\$13.2 million) due to delinquency in interest or principal payment. The recoveries of the impairment loss on loan receivables under expected credit loss during the year under review amounting approximately HK\$10.6 million (2022: approximately HK\$4.5 million).

The credit risk assessment of customers we conducted involves obtaining land search, valuation report from banks on properties and valuation check on the marketable securities; ascertaining the financial condition of the customers including reviewing income/asset proof of individual customers and financial information of corporate customers; and conducting litigation searches and credit search on customers. The loan terms are determined with reference to factors including customers' requirements; result of credit assessment of customers, including whether regular income of customers are sufficient to cover loan repayment instalments; value of collaterals; past collection history and relevant forward-looking information of each customer.

The Company has adopted the procedures on monitoring loan repayment and recovery which involve the finance department of the Group performing financial analysis such as comparatives and outstanding loans, and valuation review of pledged assets and reporting to the executive directors at least monthly. In respect of delinquent loans, we will first issue standard demand letters. If no satisfactory response is received, we will instruct solicitors to issue formal legal demand letters. Thereafter formal legal proceedings may be issued where appropriate.

### **Placing and Underwriting Business**

Under normal circumstances, the Group acts as an underwriter or a sub-underwriter or a placing agent or a sub-placing agent on best effort basis for fund-raising activities. It would take the role on underwritten basis only if it received special requests from the issuers and/or their respective placing and underwriting agents.

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the placing and underwriting commission decreased by approximately 81.5% from approximately HK\$4.5 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$0.8 million for the year ended 31 March 2023.

### **Investment Holding**

The Group maintained a portfolio investments included the holding of listed equity securities, equity linked notes, debt instruments and film right. Due to the market volatility, the value of portfolio of listed equity securities, equity linked notes and debt instruments as at 31 March 2023 portfolio was approximately HK\$18.4 million (2022: approximately HK\$22.3 million). Net gain on trading of financial assets at FVTPL of approximately HK\$4.4 million (2022: loss of approximately HK\$1.9 million), net loss in fair value change of financial assets at FVTPL of approximately HK\$9.7 million (2022: approximately HK\$23.1 million) and net loss in fair value change of financial assets at FVTOCI of approximately HK\$1.2 million (2022: approximately HK\$13.8 million).



During the year under review, the Group entered into an agreement to acquire 100% equity interest of Shenzhen Bifuda Business Consulting Limited (深圳比富達商務諮詢有限公司) (“Bifuda”). Bifuda owns 4 business units in Shenzhen. The market values of those units as at 31 March 2023 amounting approximately HK\$9.2 million.

### **Net other income, gains and losses**

Net other income, gains and losses for the year ended 31 March 2023 were approximately HK\$0.6 million (2022: approximately HK\$0.1 million). The increase in net gains were mainly attributed to approximately HK\$0.2 million government subsidy was received during the year (2022: Nil).

### **Impairment losses under expected credit loss model, net of reversal**

Recovery of trade receivables and loans receivables under expected credit loss (“ECL”) model for the year ended 31 March 2023 was approximately HK\$4.9 million and approximately HK\$10.6 million, respectively (2022: Nil and approximately HK\$4.5 million). The reversal of impairment loss of loan receivables due to the Group’s recovery of trade and loan receivables for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The impairment loss on trade and loans receivables under ECL model were provided for approximately HK\$0.2 million and HK\$33.8 million respectively for the year ended 31 March 2023 (2022: HK\$5.1 million and HK\$13.2 million respectively). No impairment loss on debt instrument at FVTOCI during the year under review (2022: approximately HK\$1.1 million).

### **Administrative Expenses**

Administrative expenses for the year ended 31 March 2023 were approximately HK\$16.2 million (2022: approximately HK\$19.4 million) representing a decrease of approximately 16.6%. As the total value of transaction for securities dealing decreased for the year ended 31 March 2023, the related expenses such as CCASS charges and the payment of commission decreased for the year compared with the corresponding period of 2022. The depreciation of plant and equipment were decreased by approximately 32.9% from approximately HK\$0.2 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$0.1 million for the year ended 31 March 2023. Total staff costs were approximately HK\$5.9 million for the year ended 31 March 2023 as compared to approximately HK\$6.1 million for the year ended 31 March 2022. Furthermore, general expenses were under tighter cost control during the year.

## **Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure**

The Group financed its operations by shareholders' equity and cash generated from operations.

The Group maintained approximately HK\$16.5 million of bank deposit, bank balances and cash in general accounts as at 31 March 2023. This represented a decrease of approximately 58.1% as compared with the position as at 31 March 2022 of approximately HK\$39.4 million. Most of the Group's cash and bank balances in general accounts were denominated in HK dollars.

The net current assets of the Group decreased from approximately HK\$151.6 million as at 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$145.5 million as at 31 March 2023 which represents a decrease of approximately 4.0%. The current ratio of the Group as at 31 March 2023 was approximately 2.4 times (2022: approximately 3.1 times).

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had available banking facilities of HK\$25.5 million which were not utilised (2022: HK\$29.5 million).

The gearing ratio is calculated as total indebtedness divided by total capital. Total indebtedness is total borrowings (including bank borrowings and shareholder loan). Total capital is calculated as "equity", as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position. At the end of the reporting period, the Group's gearing ratio is 14.8% (2022: 9.9%).

Taking into consideration the existing financial resources available to the Group, it is anticipated that the Group should have adequate financial resources to meet its ongoing operating and development requirements.

### **Charge on Group Assets and Guarantee**

As at 31 March 2023, certain bank deposits of the Group's subsidiaries in the aggregate amount of HK\$10.0 million (2022: HK\$10.0 million) were pledged and corporate guarantee from the Company for securing overdraft and revolving loan facilities amounted to HK\$49.5 million (2022: HK\$49.5 million) issued by the banks to the Group. As at 31 March 2023, HK\$25.5 million of the banking facilities were not utilised (2022: HK\$29.5 million).

### **Contingent liabilities**

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (2022: Nil).

## **Capital commitments**

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had no capital commitments, contracted but not provided for in the consolidated financial statements (2022: Nil).

## **Staff and remuneration policies**

The Group believes that staff is our most valuable asset, they are encouraged to pursue excellence at work and career development. We encourage staff to maintain healthy balance between work and life, and communicate with staff to enhance staff morale and their sense of belonging.

Total staff costs (including Directors' emoluments) were approximately HK\$5.8 million for the year ended 31 March 2023 as compared to approximately HK\$6.1 million for the year ended 31 March 2022.

Remuneration is determined based on the individual's qualification, experience, position, job responsibility and market conditions. Salary adjustments and staff promotion are based on evaluation of staff performance by way of annual review, and discretionary bonuses would be paid to staff with reference to the financial performance of the Group of the preceding financial year. Other benefits include contributions to statutory mandatory provident fund scheme to its employees in Hong Kong, share options that may be granted under the share option scheme.

## **Future plans for material investments or capital assets**

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had no plans for material investments or acquisition of capital assets, but will actively pursue opportunities for investments to enhance the profitability of the Group in its ordinary course of business.

## **Material Acquisitions of subsidiaries and affiliated companies**

The Group has not made any material acquisitions and disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies. As at 31 March 2023 and up to the date of this result announcement, the Group did not hold any significant investment.

## **Significant Investment**

As at 31 March 2023, there was no significant investment held by the Group.

## **Foreign exchange exposure**

The Group's business is principally conducted in Hong Kong dollars, the Directors consider that potential foreign exchange exposure of the Group is limited.

## **RISK MANAGEMENT**

### **Credit Risk**

Credit risk exposure represents loans to customer, trade receivables from brokers, clients and clearing houses which principally arise from our business activities. The Group has a credit policy in place and the credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis.

For trade receivables from clients, normally clients are required to settle the amount within 2 days (T+2). Responsible officers will regularly review the overdue balance. The credit risk arising from the trade receivables from clients is considered as small.

For trade receivables from margin clients, normally the Group obtains securities and/or cash deposits as collateral for providing margin financing to clients. Receivables from margin clients are repayable on demand. Market conditions and the adequacy of collateral of each margin clients are monitored by responsible officers on a daily basis. Margin calls and forced liquidation are required when necessary.

For trade receivables from brokers and clearing houses, the Group considered that credit risk is low as those brokers and clearing houses are registered with regulatory bodies.

In order to minimise the credit risk of loans receivables, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue loans receivables, if any. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual loans receivables at the end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Directors of the Company consider that the Group's loans receivables credit risk is significantly reduced.

The Group does not provide any guarantees which would expose the Group to credit risk.

### **Liquidity Risk**

The Group is subject to the statutory liquidity requirements as prescribed by the regulators. The Group has a monitoring system to ensure that it maintains adequate liquid capital to fund its business commitments and to comply with the Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (Cap. 571N of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Group has maintained stand-by banking facilities to meet any contingency in its operations. The Board believes that the Group's working capital is adequate to meet its long and short term financial obligations.

### **Foreign Exchange Risk**

Certain assets of the Group's business are denominated in foreign currencies which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

### **OUTLOOK**

With the World Health Organization officially declaring an end to the global public health emergency of COVID-19, a gradual economic recovery can be expected. However, the global economy continues to be influenced by interest rate cycles and high inflation. The global economy is expected to face ongoing challenges in 2023. The Group will leverage the knowledge and experience of our management team to seize opportunities as they arise. The Group will continue to grow its brokerage business and placing and underwriting business by broadening clients base and by strengthening our trading platform. The Group will continue to put efforts on expanding the margin and loan financing business and securities advisory service and on satisfying the needs of our customers.

The Group aims to become a leading financial service group in Hong Kong. The Group will continue looking for any potential business opportunities to bring in new sources of income and to further increase the profitability of the Group.

### **DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN A COMPETING BUSINESS**

For the year ended 31 March 2023, the Directors are not aware of any business or interest of the Directors, the controlling shareholder(s) of the Company and their respective close associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) that compete or may compete with the business of the Group and any other conflict of interest which any such person has or may have with the Group.

### **SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Company has adopted the code of conduct for securities transactions by the Directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealings set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. The Company had made specific enquiry to all the Directors and the Directors have confirmed compliance with this code of conduct throughout the financial year ended 31 March 2023. No incident of non-compliance was noted by the Company during this period.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES**

The Group is committed to promoting high standards of corporate governance. The Directors of the Company believe that sound and reasonable corporate governance practices are essential for the growth of the Group and for safeguarding the shareholders' interests and the Group's assets.

Throughout the year ended 31 March 2023, the Company has complied with all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "CG Code") contained in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules, except for the deviation from Code Provision F.2.2 as explained below and the deviation from Code Provision C.2.1 as mentioned in the section headed "Chairman and Chief Executive Officer" in the annual report.

Under CG Code Provision F.2.2, the chairman of the Board did not attend the annual general meeting held on 5 August 2022. The Group currently has no chairman, Mr. Kwok Kin Chung, chief executive officer and executive Director, was elected to chair the annual general meeting.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year ended 31 March 2023.

## **FINAL DIVIDEND AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS**

No dividend for the year ended 31 March 2023 was proposed.

The AGM of the Company is scheduled to be held on Thursday, 3 August 2023. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the forthcoming AGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 31 July 2023 to Thursday, 3 August 2023, both day inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the forthcoming AGM, all transfers of shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrars in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Financial Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 28 July 2023.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company set up an audit committee (the “Committee”) on 21 February 2011, with written terms of reference in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules, for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the financial reporting process and internal control of the Group. The Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely Mr. Poon Wing Chuen, Mr. Wang Rongqian and Mr. Song Guangyuan. The audited consolidated results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 have been reviewed by the Committee, which was of the opinion that the preparation of such results complied with the applicable accounting standards, the Stock Exchange and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

## SCOPE OF WORK OF CONFUCIUS INTERNATIONAL CPA LIMITED

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the Group’s results for the year ended 31 March 2023 have been agreed by the Group’s auditor, Confucius International CPA Limited, to the amounts set out in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year. The work performed by Confucius International CPA Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by Confucius International CPA Limited on the preliminary announcement.

By Order of the Board  
**CL Group (Holdings) Limited**  
**Kwok Kin Chung**  
*Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 21 June 2023

*As at the date of this announcement, the Company’s executive directors are Mr. Kwok Kin Chung (Chief Executive officer), Mr. Lau Kin Hon and Ms. Yu Linda, and the Company’s independent non-executive directors are Mr. Poon Wing Chuen, Mr. Wang Rongqian and Mr. Song Guangyuan.*

*This announcement will remain on the website of the Stock Exchange at [www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk) on the “Latest Listed Company Information” page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at [www.cheonglesec.com.hk](http://www.cheonglesec.com.hk).*